FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-29-1999



101103535

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

- 11126_8899. RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY PRIMARCE

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type Conveyance Type						
X New X Assignment License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other						
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year						
Name BW-VA, Inc. 2 22 99						
Formerly Best!Ware, Inc.						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association						
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Virginia						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name MYOB US, Inc. (formerly Best!Ware, Inc.)						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 300 Roundhill Drive						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3) Rockaway New Jersey 07866						
Individual City State/Country Zip Code General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic						
Other Control of the						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey						
81						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FC: 481 FC: 482 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the distinent and						
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the description of information o						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

1	FORM	DTY	161	OD	
			<i>)</i> -101	lod	
Expires 06/30/99					
	344D 00C4				

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	Representative Name an	d Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.			
Name	Kurt Gebauer, Managing Director, MYOB Product Line					
Address (line 1)	MYOB US, Inc.	9PR/Filia	HOE			
Address (line 2)	300 Roundhill Driv	re				
Address (line 3)	Rockaway, NJ 07866					
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 973-538-4112						
Name	Thomas L. Adams					
Address (line 1)	Behr & Adams					
Address (line 2)	10 Park Place					
Address (line 3)	Morristown, NJ 079	60				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of p including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 4			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number of	Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)						
ITAC	Periark Application Number	1,913,085 Regist	ration Number(s)			
		1,929,204				
		1,962,711				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3						
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):				
Make d of D						
Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #						
		uthorization to charge additional fees:				
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
indica	ated herein.	. 2				
Kurt Geb	auer	114	- 1			
	of Person Signing	Signature	30 June 1999			
	or reison signing	Signature	Date Signed			

WHEREAS, BW-VA, INC. a Virginia Corporation located at 11413 Newton Square, Reston, Virginia, 22090, owns, adopted and used the trademark BEST!WARE, which mark is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 1,913,085 dated August 22, 1995; and

WHEREAS, BW-VA, INC. a Virginia Corporation located at 11413 Newton Square, Reston, Virginia, 22090, owns, adopted and used the trademark BESTBOOKS, which mark is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 1,929,204 dated October 24, 1995; and

WHEREAS, BW-VA, INC. a Virginia Corporation located at 11413 Newton Square, Reston, Virginia, 22090, owns, adopted and used the trademark M.Y.O.B. which mark is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 1,962,711 dated March 19, 1996; and

WHEREAS, BEST!WARE, INC. a corporation of the State of New Jersey, located at 300 Roundhill Avenue, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 has acquired all the goodwill of the business of BW-VA, INC. associated with the above marks, BESTBOOKS, BEST!WARE, and M.Y.O.B..

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, registrant, Assignor BW-VA, INC. hereby assigns to BEST!WARE, INC., a New Jersey corporation located at 300 Roundhill Avenue, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866, Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the marks BESTBOOKS, BEST!WARE, and M.Y.O.B., together with the good will of the business to which the marks apply; together with the above set forth Certificates of Registration therefor for each said mark.

Request is hereby made that a new Certificate of Registration for each of said marks be issued to the Assignee.

BW-VA, INC. ASSIGNOR

Tinth A Dant Timolog A. Davenport

🗸 🖚 radio 2008 (1) in the region of

ATTEST:

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF Farty

On this 24 day of Februar

, 1999,

I CERTIFY that on Februar 26, 1999, Elen m. Ellsworth

personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:

- (a) this person is the secretary of BW-VA, Inc.
- (e) this person is the attesting witness to the signing of this Deed by the proper corporate officer who is 1. Danier A. Danier , the President of the corporation;
- (f) this Assignment of Trademarks and Trademark Registrations was signed and delivered by the corporation as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors;
- (g) this person knows the proper seal of the corporation which was affixed to this Instrument;
- (e) this person signed this proof to attest to the truth of these facts; and

Signed and sworn to before me on

Lebruary 26, 1999.

..





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JUNE 13, 1997

PTAS

JACOBSON, PRICE, HOLMAN & STERN MARSHA G. GENTNER 400 7TH STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, DC 20004



OORRECTED NOTICE

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, NORTH TOWER BUILDING, SUITE 10C35, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 10/10/1996

REEL/FRAME: 1511/0459 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: CHANGE OF NAME

ASSIGNOR:

BEST! WARE, INC.

DOC DATE: 05/28/1996 CITIZENSHIP: VIRGINIA ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

BW-VA, INC.

11413 ISAAC NEWTON SQUARE RESTON, VIRGINIA 22090

CITIZENSHIP: VIRGINIA ENTITY: CORPORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74500713 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1929204

FILING DATE: 03/16/1994 7/7237 ISSUE DATE: 10/24/1995

MARK: BESTBOOKS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74506129 FILING DATE: 03/28/1994 7/7236
REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1913085 FILING DATE: 08/22/1995

MARK: BEST!WARE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

1511/0459 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74521538 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1962711

FILING DATE: 05/09/1994 7/7483 ISSUE DATE: 03/19/1996

MARK: M.Y.O.B.

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

LENELL MACKALL, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS